
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27th April, 2016

2.00 pm

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone

There will be a presentation for Members of the 
Committee on “Assurance on Managing Change” at 

1.30pm. 





AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27th April, 2016, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership (15)

Conservative (8) Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr D L Brazier, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh and Mr J E Scholes

UKIP (3) Mr M Baldock, Mr C P D Hoare and Mr B Neaves

Labour (2) Mr W Scobie and Mr D Smyth

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird

Independents (1): Mr M E Whybrow

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Substitutes 



3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting 

4. Minutes (Pages 7 - 20)
(a) Committee – 27 January 2016
(b) Trading Activities Sub-Committee – 29 February 2016 (For Information)  

5. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 21 - 24)

6. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2016-17 (Pages 25 - 78)

7. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud progress report (Pages 79 - 138)

8. Regional Growth Fund - Equity Investments (Pages 139 - 142)

9. RIPA Report on surveillance, covert human intelligence source and 
communications data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2015 and 31 
March 2016 (Pages 143 - 160)

10. Treasury Management Update (Pages 161 - 172)

11. Change in Closedown process and revised accounting policies (Pages 173 - 182)

12. Updated Financial Regulations (Pages 183 - 224)

13. External Audit - Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent Superannuation 
Fund 2015-16 (Pages 225 - 266)

14. External Audit Planned Audit Fee 2016-17 (Pages 267 - 272)

15. Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations (Pages 273 - 288)

16. Protocol relating to companies in which KCC has an Interest (Pages 289 - 304)

17. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Tuesday, 19 April 2016

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 27 January 2016.

PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock, Mr R H Bird, Mr D L Brazier, Mr C P D Hoare, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr B Neaves, Mr J E Scholes, Mr W Scobie, Mr D Smyth and 
Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey

OFFICERS: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance and Procurement), 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and 
Law), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance), Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal Audit), Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager) 
and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr P Hughes and Ms L Leka from Grant Thornton LLP 
UK. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Membership 
(Item 2)

The Committee noted the appointment of Mr D L Brazier in place of Mr J A Davies. 

2. Minutes 
(Item 5)

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) subject to two minor amendments, the Minutes of the Committee 
meeting held on 2 October 2015 are correctly recorded and that they be 
signed by the Chairman; and 

(b) the draft Minutes of the Trading Activities Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 23 November 2015 be noted. 

3. Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 6)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward Committee Work 
Programme and Member development Programme following revised best practice 
guidance In relation to Audit Committees. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed forward Committee Work 
and Member development programme to January 2017. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



4. Corporate Risk Register 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance 
presented the register together with an overview of the changes since it had last 
been presented and an outline of the ongoing process of monitoring and review. 

(2) Comments made by Members of the Committee were that consideration 
should be given on whether to upgrade the Current Likelihood of Risk CRR 4 to (4) 
“Likely”; on whether Risk CRR 17 should be split into smaller sections; and on 
whether CRR 22 should include the risk of other Local Authorities not accepting 
KCC’s Unaccompanied Asylum seeking children (UASC) referrals.    A more general 
comment was made that consideration should be given to diverting resources from 
prevention to contingency planning in respect of cybercrime. 

(3) RESOLVED that subject to the comments set out in (2) above, the assurance 
provided in relation to the development, maintenance and review of the 
Corporate Risk Register be noted. 

5. Review of KCC Risk Management Strategy, Policy and Programme 
(Item 8)

(1) The Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance 
presented the revised draft Risk Management Policy and Strategy for approval.  He 
explained that the proposed amendments were minor in nature as they related to 
structural changes within the County Council. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy for the year 2016.

6. Treasury Management 6 Month Review 2015/16 
(Item 9)

(1)  Miss S J Carey presented the Treasury Management 6 Month Review on 
behalf of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement.  She 
drew attention to the successful recovery of the deposits made in the Icelandic 
Banks.   

(2) RESOLVED that:-

(a) Mr Nick Vickers and his Team be thanked for their perseverance 
leading to the successful recovery of the deposits made in the Icelandic 
Banks; and 

(b) approval be given to the Treasury Management 6 Month Review report 
for submission to the County Council.   

Page 6



7. Debt Management 
(Item 10)

(1) The Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, Miss S J Carey 
and the Head of Financial Services reported on the County Council’s debt position.  
They explained that the report had been structured in such a way that the Sundry 
Health debt was separated from that of the various Directorates and client related 
debt. .  

(2) RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted for assurance. 

8. Update on Savings Programme 
(Item 11)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement reported on progress 
towards the 2015/16 and 2016/17 budget savings.  He explained that it was intended 
that by the time that the final budget was released in February 2016 there would be 
no Red (R) (High Risk) savings identified within it.

(2) RESOLVED that progress on the 2015/16 and 2016/17 revenue budget 
savings be noted for assurance.   

9. Annual Review of the Committee Terms of Reference 
(Item 12)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit reported proposed minor amendments to the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the minor amendments to the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference which are appended to these Minutes. 

10. Future appointment of External Auditors 
(Item 13)

(1)  Mr P Hughes from Grant Thornton UK LLP informed the Committee that he 
had an Interest in this particular item and that he would take no part in its discussion.  

(2) The Head of Internal Audit detailed the changes to the arrangements for 
appointing External Auditors at the conclusion of the 2017/19 audits, following the 
closure of the Audit Commission and the end of the transitional arrangements.  He 
outlined the three options available to the Council, indicating a preference for Options 
2 and 3 at this stage. 

(3) RESOLVED that the future implications for external audit procurement 
arrangements be noted and that a further update report be presented to the 
Committee at its meeting in July 2016. 

11. External Audit Update January 2016 
(Item 14)

(1)  Mr P Hughes from Grant Thornton UK LLP reported on progress on delivering 
their responsibilities for 2015/16 as well as the emerging issues set out in the report. 

Page 7



(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

12. Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison 
(Item 15)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit summarised the effectiveness of the liaison 
arrangements between Internal and External Audit.  He stated that liaison was 
working effectively, with both signing up to the six procedural bullet points set out in 
the Appendix to the report.  

(2) Mr P Hughes from Grant Thornton UK PLC stated that he was in agreement 
with the content of the Head of Internal Audit’s report. 

(3) RESOLVED that the annual update on liaison arrangement between Internal 
and External Audit be noted for assurance together with the protocol set out in 
the Appendix to the report. 

13. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 
(Item 16)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2015/16 financial year to date.  He confirmed that he 
would report to the Committee on any matter that was a significant risk to the County 
Council. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the Anti-Money Laundering Policy 
without amendment since it was last agreed in January 2015 and that the following 
be noted:- 

(a) progress and outcomes against the 2015/16 Audit Plan and relevant 
indicators; 

(b)  progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity; 

(c) Management’s performance in implementing agreed actions from 
previous audits; 

(d) the overall assurances provided in relation to the Council’s control and 
risk environment as a result of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work 
completed to date; 

(e) the proposed service enhancements and emerging plans for 2016/17; 
and

(f) the positive assurance around the current anti-money laundering Policy, 
following internal review. 

Page 8



MINUTES APPENDIX 
(Minute 9 refers)

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Governance and Audit Committee

15 Members

Conservative:  8; UKIP: 3; Labour: 2; Liberal Democrat: 1; Independent: 1.

The purpose of this Committee is to:

1. ensure the Council’s financial affairs are properly and efficiently conducted, and

2. review assurance as to the adequacy of the risk management and governance 
framework and the associated control environment.

On behalf of the Council this Committee will ensure the following outcomes:

(a) Risk Management and Internal Control systems are in place that are adequate 
for purpose and effectively and efficiently operated.

(b) The Council’s Corporate Governance framework meets recommended practice 
(currently set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE Good Governance Framework), is 
embedded across the whole Council and is operating throughout the year with 
no significant lapses.

(c) The Council’s Internal Audit function is independent of the activities it audits, is 

[...]
th 
its discussions on any particular issues.

Work of other Committees
In all of the above, the Committee will strive to develop effective liaison with the 
following:

 the Standards Committee with regard to matters of ethical governance;

 the Scrutiny Committee – to complement but not to duplicate the exercise of 
their role in checking compliance with Council processes and policies in 
reviewing decisions and actions;

 Cabinet Members, in particular those whose portfolios include executive 
functions related to the matters covered by these Terms of Reference;

 the Council, especially when developing the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance.

Training and Development
The work of the Members of the Committee will be supported by a training and 
development programme consistent with the responsibilities to be discharged.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE TRADING ACTIVITIES 
SUB - COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities 
Sub - Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Monday, 29 February 2016.

PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman) and 
Mr C P D Hoare

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R H Bird and Mr D Smyth

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance and Procurement), 
Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Ms B Gibbs (Accountant), Mr R Patterson (Head 
of Internal Audit) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Minutes - 23 November 2015 
(Item 2)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2015 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2. Statutory Accounts for companies in which KCC has an interest 
(Item 4)

(1)  The Chairman informed the Committee that his company had acted for 
minority shareholders in Digital Contact Ltd.  Whilst this did not constitute a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, he would not partic
[...]
s against the 2015/16 Audit Plan and relevant 
performance indicators

 Progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity 

 The overall assurances provided in relation to the Council’s control and risk 
environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
work completed to date

Appendices

Appendix 1 Internal Audit Progress Report end March 2016

Robert Patterson
Head of Internal Audit 

(03000 416554)

Page 79



APPENDIX 1 

Kent County Council
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report

April 2016

P
age 80



Contents               
1 Introduction and Purpose .................................................................................................................................................................................................................6

2 Overview .....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................6

3    Mapping Audit (and Counter Fraud) outcomes against corporate risks.............................................................................................................10

4.    Other Audit Work .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................18

5.   Counter Fraud and Corruption Fraud and Irregularities................................................................................................................................................22

6 Follow Ups................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................27

7 Work in progress
[...]
ecommendation to the Chair of the 
meeting and the final decision is taken by Kent County Council.

2.10 The RGF Scheme operates as ‘Aid in the Form of Risk Capital’ within the state aid 
rules. The rules state the public sector must operate as if it were a market investor. 
To ensure this, any public investment must be made pari passu with a private 
equity investor (Market Economy Investment Principles - MEIP).   

2.11 The RGF investments require the applicant to secure a matching investment from 
a private sector investor (which may be the owners of the company or other equity 
investment organisations). This model tends to be followed by other smaller scale 
funds, such as the Scottish Seed Fund. 

2.12   As part of the loan/equity agreement each company is obliged to provide quarterly 
monitoring returns. The monitoring of the companies consists of Activities to date, 
Financial Updates, Identification of risks and Progress on performance against 
milestones. All companies provide a monitoring report on a quarterly basis to KCC 
in addition to the shareholder notifications received for all equity investments.

3. Recommendation

3.1 Members are recommended to note the contents of this report for assurance.

Report author: 
Jacqui Ward (Jacqui.ward@kent.gov.uk)
Strategic Programme Manager (Business Investment)
Tel:  03000-417191

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



To: Governance & Audit Committee

From: Mike Hill, Cabinet Member, Community Services
Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director, Growth, Environment & 
Transport

Date:

Subject: RIPA report on surveillance, covert human intelligence source 
and telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC 
between 1 April 2015 – 31 March 2016

Classification: Unrestricted

FOR ASSURANCE

Summary This report outlines work undertaken by KCC Officers on 
surveillance, the use of covert human intelligence sources 
(CHIS) and access to telecommunications data governed by the 
Regulation of Investigatory 
[...]
ccounting policies are defined as “… 
the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices applied by 
an entity in preparing and presenting financial statements”.

3. This year, amendments and revisions are needed in respect of the adoption 
of IFRS 13 – Fair Value and Joint Operations.

i)  IFRS 13 – Fair Value

The adoption of this standard requires a new accounting policy for fair value 
and amendments to the accounting policies for Property, Plant and 
Equipment and Financial Instruments. This is a new requirement for the 
2015-16 statement of accounts and therefore new accounting policies have 
been drafted, derived from the Code of Practice Guidance Notes prepared 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountants (CIPFA).

For the full accounting policy see Appendix 1.

ii)  Joint Operations

IFRS 11 – Joint Arrangements was adopted in 2014-15.  The accounting 
policy is amended to provide clarification on the accounting for joint 
operations that the Council has an interest in.  The amendment is derived 
from the Code of Practice Guidance Notes prepared by the CIPFA.

For the full accounting policy see Appendix 2.

Page 172



4. Recommendation

Members are asked to:

4.1   Note the changes made to the 2015-16 closedown process.

4.2 Members are asked to approve the additions and amendments to the 
accounting policies as presented.

Cath Head
Head of Financial Management
Ext: 416934

Emma Feakins
Chief Accountant
Ext: 416082

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



IFRS 13 Accounting Policy and changes to PPE and Financial Instruments 
Accounting Policies

Fair Value Measurement

The council measures some of its non-financial assets such as surplus assets, 
investment properties and assets held for sale and some of its financial 
instruments such as equity shareholdings at fair value at each reporting date. Fair 
value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability in an orderly transact
[...]
etailed 
Local Authority Companies guidance document.  Sanctions are in place for non 
compliance which can include disciplinary action.   LINK

Page 220



37

E.10 The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement is responsible for advising on 
the financial implications resulting from the creation of a company including tax 
treatment and accounting arrangements.

E.11 The Director of Governance and Law is responsible for advising on the legal 
requirements and implications with respect to the creation and ongoing running of a 
company.

E.12 The Corporate Directors are responsible for:
i. ensuring that the ‘Protocol relating to companies which KCC has an interest’ 

and the more detailed Local Authority Companies guidance document is 
complied with;  

ii. ensuring that legal and financial advice provided by the Director of Governance 
and Law and the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement respectively 
are complied with.    LINK

Page 221



This page is intentionally left blank



By: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 27th April 2016 
Subject: External Audit – Audit Plans for Kent County Council 

and Kent Superannuation Fund 2015/16
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: The attached plans set out the proposed work of Grant Thornton to 
enable them to give an audit opinion on the Council’s 2015/16 financial 
statements including the Kent Superannuation Fund. It also 
incorporates update issues for the Committee.

FOR DECISION

Introduction and background
1. Grant Thornton are required to provide the Committee (defined as “those 

charged with Governance” under International Standards of Auditing) with an 
audit plan covering proposed work in relation to the Council’s financial 
statements (which includes the Kent Superannuation Fund). The reports 
attached set out the results of Grant Thornton’s latest risk assessm
[...]
 Board with significant KCC officer 
and Member representation. It is recommended that such a Board, if 
there is one, should nominate who is appointed to represent the 
Council on the Board of Directors. 

7(d).
 This clause has been simplified to make it clear that if a company 

decides to adopt its own policies it must, before it starts trading, give 
assurance to the Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities 
Sub-Committee that adequate policies and procedures are in place. 

9. 
 The existing Protocol is designed to be retrospective and to apply to 

companies already in existence, which may have been set up without 
all the safeguards in place as required by the Protocol. However, this 
may not always be possible and so it is suggested the words “so far 
as is reasonably practicable” are added.

Page 292



11.
 This clause has been updated to refer to the correct bodies and again 

it is suggested that this clause is only applicable where the Council 
has a controlling interest in the company. 

RECOMMENDATION

8. It is recommended that Members

(a) consider the amendments detailed in Appendix A and recommend their 
acceptance to the Governance & Audit Committee and 

(b) note that the Protocol and Guidance should continue to be reviewed bi-
annually, unless fundamental changes (for example, legislative changes) 
necessitate a review during the intervening period.

Background Papers

Report Authors

James Pigott
03000416577
James.Pigott@kent.gov.uk

Keith Bramfit
443000415877

Keith.Bramfit@kent.gov.uk

Page 293



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Appendix 2

Protocol relating to companies
in which KCC has an interest

1. In relation to companies in which the Council has an interest, it is imperative 
that they are set up, managed and run according to rules of good governance 
so that risks are mitigated. This Protocol aims to establish processes and 
provide additional controls to ensure such rules are in place. 

2. Anyone within 
[...]
ess of the company
(c) to exercise independent judgement
(d) to exercise reasonable skill and care
(e) to avoid conflicts
(f) not to accept benefits from third parties
(g) to declare any interest in a proposed transaction

1817. As a matter of general principle, the overriding duty of any director in 
considering an item before the company is to vote in accordance with the 
interests of that company. In the case of a director who is also an elected 
Member, or an officer of KCC, this might give rise to a conflict with the interests 
of KCC.

1918. Directors and company officers are responsible for keeping accounts 
and making relevant returns to the Registrar of Companies, and in addition are 
required to lodge a copy of the Companies House Annual Return (showing 

Page 299



- 6 -

directors and ownership) and a copy of each set of Statutory Accounts 
submitted to Companies House with KCC Legal Services and KCC Finance.

2019. Elected Members and council officers are under a specific obligation 
(under the Local Authorities (Companies) Order 1995) to report back to the 
council through the Trading Activities Sub Committee on their involvement in 
outside companies to which they have been nominated by KCC. Any changes 
to companies’ structure should also be reported to this Sub Committee.

2120. Various breaches of obligation can lead to a director having personal 
liability or being disqualified from acting as a director. In particular, failure to 
declare an interest is a criminal offence.

2221. KCC’s insurance arrangements do not provide an indemnity for 
Members and officers involved with outside bodies when they act:

(a) solely on behalf of an outside body
(b) outside their delegated powers, i.e. in a decision-making capacity rather 

than as advisors or observers
(c) outside the authority’s statutory powers

23.22 Companies should purchase directors’ and officers’ liability insurance to 
protect their directors and officers against claims of negligence, bre
[...]

	8 Regional Growth Fund - Equity Investments
	9 RIPA Report on surveillance, covert human intelligence source and communications data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016
	Item 09 Appendix

	10 Treasury Management Update
	11 Change in Closedown process and revised accounting policies
	Item 11 Appendix 1
	Item 11 Appendix 2

	12 Updated Financial Regulations
	Item 12 Appendix 1
	Item 12 Appendix A

	13 External Audit - Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund 2015-16
	Item 13 Appendix 1
	Item 13 Appendix 2

	14 External Audit Planned Audit Fee 2016-17
	Item 14 Appendix

	15 Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations
	Item 15 Appendix

	16 Protocol relating to companies in which KCC has an Interest
	Item 16 Appendix 1
	Item 16 Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


5

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 27 April 
2016.

PRESENT: Mr R H Bird, Mr D L Brazier, Mr R E Brookbank (Substitute for Mr A J 
King, MBE), Mr L Burgess (Substitute for Mr M Baldock), Mrs M E Crabtree 
(Substitute for Mr J E Scholes), Mr C P D Hoare, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh, Mr B Neaves, 
Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), Mr D Smyth and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr S Holden and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), Miss E Feakins (Chief 
Accountant), Mrs C Head (Head of Financial Management), Ms A Mings 
(Treasury & Investments Manager), Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal Audit), 
Mr M Rolfe (Trading Standards Manager (East)), Mr D Smith (Director of 
Economic Development), Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer), Ms J Ward 
(Regional Growth Fund Programme Manager) and Mr A Wood (Corporate 
Director Finance and Procurement)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
14.  Minutes 

(Item 4)

RESOLVED that:-

(a) the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 27 January 2016 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman; and 

(b) the Minutes of the Trading Activities Sub-Committee held on 29 February 
2016 be noted. 

15.  Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 5)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward Committee Work 
programme and Member Development programme following revised best practice 
guidance in relation to Audit Committees. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed forward Committee Work and 
Member Development programme to April 2017.  

16.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2016-17 
(Item 6)



6

(1) The Head of Internal Audit presented the proposed Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud Plan for 2016/17.  He drew the Committee’s attention to the main audit themes for 
the year which were set out in paragraph 6 of the report. 

(2) RESOLVED that agreement be given to:-

(a) the proposed Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Annual Plan as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report; and 

(b) the minor amendments to the Internal Audit Charter set out in Appendix 2 
to the report. 

17.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud progress report 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2015/16 financial year to date. 

(2) RESOLVED that the following matters be noted for assurance:-

(a) progress and outcomes against the 2015/16 Audit Plan and relevant 
performance indicators; 

(b)  progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity; and 

(c) the overall assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control and risk 
environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud work completed to date. 

18.  Regional Growth Fund - Equity Investments 
(Item 8)

(1)  A report entitled “Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an 
interest” had been circulated as an Appendix to all Members of the Committee before the 
meeting, having previously been considered by Trading Activities Sub-Committee on 29 
February 2016. 

(2) Mr P B Carter (Leader of the Council) and Mr S Holden (Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Economic Development) were present for this item in order to 
explain KCC’s approach to the use of Regional Growth Fund monies allocated by the 
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills. 

(3) The Director of Economic Development summarised the governance 
arrangements, particularly in respect of any company which missed the deadline for 
reporting its quarterly returns to KCC. 

(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 



7

19.  RIPA Report on surveillance, covert human intelligence source and 
communications data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2015 and 
31 March 2016 
(Item 9)

(1)  The Head of Kent Scientific Services reported on work undertaken by KCC 
officers on surveillance, the use of human intelligence sources and access to 
telecommunications data governed by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
during the 2015/16 business year.  He asked the Committee to amend the 
recommendation through the removal of the endorsement of the RIPA Policy. This was 
agreed. 

(2) The Committee noted in respect of Annex 4 to the report that “paras 4.1 and 4.2” 
should replace “paras 3.1 and 3.2” in the Guidance on completing Covert Intelligence 
forms.  

(3) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, the use of powers under RIPA be noted for 
assurance. 

20.  Treasury Management Update 
(Item 10)

(1) The Treasury and Investments Manager gave an update report on treasury 
management activity for the 9 months up to 31 December 2015 and on 
developments thereafter.   

(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

21.  Change in Closedown process and revised accounting policies 
(Item 11)

(1) The Head of Financial Management reported changes made to the closedown 
process and proposed the amendments and revisions to the accounting policies which 
were needed in respect of the adoption of policy IFRS 13 - Fair Value and amendments 
to Policy IFRS – Joint Arrangements.  

(2) RESOLVED that:-

(a)  The changes to the 2015-16 closedown process be noted for assurance; 
and 

(b) approval be given to the additions and amendments to the accounting 
policies as set out in the Appendices to the report. 

22.  Updated Financial Regulations 
(Item 12)

(1) The Chief Accountant introduced a report setting out the proposed amendments 
to the Financial Regulations.



8

(2) RESOLVED that the proposed amendments to the Financial Regulations, 
including the delegated authority matrix be endorsed for approval by the County 
Council.  

23.  External Audit - Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent 
Superannuation Fund 2015-16 
(Item 13)

(1) Mr Nick White from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented a report setting out the 
proposed work of Grant Thornton to enable them to give an audit opinion on the County 
Council’s 2015/16 financial statements including the Kent Superannuation Fund.  

(2) RESOLVED that:-

(a) the outcomes of Grant Thornton’s updated risk assessment be noted; and 

(b) approval be given to the audit plans for Kent County Council and Kent 
Superannuation Fund for 2015/16. 

24.  External Audit Planned Audit Fee 2016-17 
(Item 14)

(1) Mr Nick White from Grant Thornton UK LLP reported the estimated total audit fee 
of £ 155,925 for 2016/17, which was the same fee as in 2015/16.

(2)  RESOLVED that the planned audit fees for 2016/17 be noted. 

25.  Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations 
(Item 15)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and procurement presented management’s 
responses to questions from Grant Thornton on the County Council’s processes in 
relation to fraud, law and regulations and going concern considerations. 

(2) Mr Nick White from Grant Thornton UK LLP confirmed that the external auditors 
were satisfied with the responses provided. 

(3) RESOLVED that approval be given to the management responses to the Grant 
Thornton questionnaire as set out in the Appendix to the report. 

26.  Protocol relating to companies in which KCC has an Interest 
(Item 16)

(1)  The Director of Governance and Law proposed a number of amendments to the 
Protocol relating to companies in which KCC has an interest.  These included additional 
amendments suggested by Trading Activities Sub-Committee. These were agreed.

(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) approval be given to the amendments set out in the Appendix to the report 
subject to the following additional amendments:- 



9

(i) The second sentence of paragraph 7 (d) to read “Where a 
company adopts its own policies , before it commences trading the 
Governance and Audit Committee Trading Sub-Committee must 
be assured that adequate policies and procedures are in place, 
with particular (but not exclusive)  reference to anti-fraud, bribery 
and corruption, gifts and hospitality”; and 

(ii) the second sentence of (new) paragraph 17 to read “In the case of 
a director who is also an elected member, or an officer of KCC, if it 
were to give rise to a conflict with the interests of KCC, then 
reference should be made to guidance on Local Authority 
Companies referred to in paragraph 2 above”; and 

(b) the protocol and Guidance continue to be reviewed bi-annually, unless 
fundamental changes (for example, legislative changes) necessitate a 
review during the intervening period. 


